1
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-96872; File No. SR-NYSECHX-2023-07)
February 9, 2023
Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Chicago, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change Extending the Expiration Date of the Temporary
Amendments to Rules 10.9261 and 10.9830
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)2 and Rule

A, B, and C below, of the most significant parts of such statements.
A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and the Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
1. Purpose
The Exchange proposes extending the expiration date of the temporary amendments as
set forth in NYSECHX-2022-194 to Rules 10.9261 (Evidence and Procedure in Hearing) and
10.9830 (Hearing) from January 31, 2023 to April 30, 2023 to harmonize with recent changes by
FINRA to extend the expiration of temporary amendments to its Rules 9261 and 9830.
NYSECHX-2022-19 temporarily granted to the Chief or Deputy Chief Hearing Officer the
authority to order that hearings be conducted by video conference if warranted by the current
COVID-19 public health risks posed by in-person hearings. The proposed rule change would not
make any changes to the text of Exchange Rules 10.9261 and 10.9830.5
Background
In 2022, NYSE Chicago adopted disciplinary rules that are, with certain exceptions,
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 95477 (August 11, 2022), 85 FR 50680
(August 17, 2022) (SR-NYSECHX-2022-19) (“SR-NYSECHX-2022-19”).
5  The Exchange may submit a separate rule filing to extend the expiration date of the
proposed temporary amendments if the Exchange requires temporary relief from the rule
requirements identified in this proposal beyond April 30, 2023.  The amended NYSE
Chicago rules will revert back to their original state at the conclusion of the temporary
relief period and any extension thereof.
3
substantially the same as the disciplinary rules of its affiliate NYSE Arca, Inc., which are in turn
substantially similar to the FINRA Rule 8000 Series and Rule 9000 Series, and which set forth
rules for conducting investigations and enforcement actions.6
In adopting disciplinary rules modeled on FINRA’s rules, NYSE Chicago adopted the
hearing and evidentiary processes set forth in Rule 10.9261 and in Rule 10.9830 for hearings in
matters involving temporary and permanent cease and desist orders under the Rule 9800 Series.
As adopted, the text of Rule 10.9261 and Rule 10.9830 are substantially the same as the FINRA
rules with certain modifications.7
In 2020, in view of the ongoing spread of COVID-19 and its effect on FINRA’s
adjudicatory functions nationwide, FINRA filed a temporary rule change to grant FINRA’s
Office of Hearing Officers (“OHO”) and the National Adjudicatory Council (“NAC”) the
authority to conduct certain hearings by video conference, if warranted by the current COVID-
19-related public health risks posed by in-person hearings.  Among the rules FINRA amended
were Rules 9261 and 9830.8
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 95020 (June 1, 2022), 87 FR 35034, (June 8,
2022) (SR-NYSECHX-2022-10) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of
Proposed Rule Change to Adopt Investigation, Disciplinary, Sanction, and Other
Procedural Rules Modeled on the Rules of the Exchange's Affiliates) (“2022 Notice of
Disciplinary Rules”).
7  See id.
8  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 83289 (September 2, 2020), 85 FR 55712
(September 9, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-027) (“Initial FINRA Filing”).  FINRA also
proposed to temporarily amend FINRA Rules 1015 and 9524.  FINRA Rule 1015
governs the process by which an applicant for new or continuing membership can appeal
a decision rendered by FINRA’s Department of Member Supervision under FINRA Rule
1014 or 1017 and request a hearing which would be conducted by a subcommittee of the

safety of hearing participants as FINRA works towards resuming in-person hearings in a manner
that is compliant with the current guidance of public health authorities.10
Since the Initial FINRA Filing (in 2020), FINRA periodically extended the temporary
relief as the COVID-19 pandemic and concerns surrounding its spread persisted, with the most
recent extension until January 31, 2023.11 In August 2022, the Exchange first filed to temporarily
grant the Chief or Deputy Chief Hearing Officer the authority to order that hearings be
conducted by video conference if warranted by public health risks posed by in-person hearings
during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, which relief it has likewise extended.12 Due to the
continued presence and uncertainty of COVID-19, FINRA believes that there is a continued need
for temporary relief beyond January 31, 2023.13
Exchange Board of Directors.  This differs from FINRA’s process, which provides for a
hearing before the NAC and further consideration by the FINRA Board of Directors.
9  See Initial FINRA Filing, 85 FR at 55713.
10  See id.
11  See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 94430 (March 16, 2022), 87 FR 16262
(March 22, 2022) (SR-FINRA-2022-018); 96107 (October 19, 2022), 87 FR 64526
(October 25, 2022) (SR-FINRA-2022-029).
12  See supra note 4, SR-NYSECHX-2022-19; see also Securities Exchange Act Release No.
96260 (November 8, 2022), 87 FR 68529 (November 15, 2022) (SR-NYSECHX-2022-
24).
13  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 96746 (January 25, 2023) (“SR-FINRA-2023-
5
According to FINRA, due to the upward trend in the number of COVID-19 cases since
October 2022 -- when FINRA last filed to extend the temporary relief, COVID-19 still remains a
public health concern.14 For example, according to the Centers for Disease Control and